(c)	Contracts with varied pricing structures over the contract term
	 Prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, transaction fees were recognised as the transaction was processed at the contractual fee

attributable to those transactions. Under IFRS 15, estimates of the average transaction fee over the life of the contract is
estimated. Revenue is now recognised at that estimated transaction fee with any revisions to that estimated fee at each
reporting period.

Apart from the above, IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Group’s accounting policies with respect to other revenue
streams from clients and retailers.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

101

F
inan

cial statem
en

ts

PayPoint Annual Report 2019

S
hareho

ld
er in

fo
rm

atio
n

G
o

vernan
ce

S
trateg

ic R
ep

o
rt

S
hareho

ld
er in

fo
rm

atio
n

G
o

vernan
ce

The impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and consolidated statement of financial position in the year was as
follows:

Extract from the consolidated statement of financial position:

As reported at
31 March 2019

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

Amounts
without the
adoption of

IFRS 15
£’000

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 139,010 (3,636) 135,374

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 176,720 (2,696) 174,024

Equity
Retained earnings 44,876 (940) 43,936

Extract from the consolidated statement of profit or loss:

As reported for
the year ended
31 March 2019

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

Amounts
without the
adoption of

IFRS 15
£’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 211,576 649 212,225
Cost of revenue (113,303) (69) (113,372)

Gross profit 98,273 580 98,853
Administrative expenses (44,319) (545) (44,864)

Operating profit 53,954 35 53,989
Finance income 427 – 427
Finance costs (586) – (586)

Profit before tax before exceptional items 53,795 35 53,830
Exceptional items - prior year business disposals 922 – 922

Profit before tax 54,717 35 54,752
Tax (10,285) – (10,285)

Profit for the year 44,432 35 44,467

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The date of initial application for the Group is 1 April
2019 and the Group will apply the modified retrospective method. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring
lessees to recognise right of use assets and lease liabilities for all applicable leases.

On adoption of IFRS 16 the Group will recognise on the statement of financial position a right-to-use asset and lease liability for all
leases under which it is a lessee, initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments. In the statement of profit or